

STATUTE LAW (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT

ANALYSIS OF CONTENTS

1. Short title
 2. Commencement
 3. Amendment of Acts
- SCHEDULE

Queensland



ANNO TRICESIMO OCTAVO

ELIZABETHAE SECUNDAE REGINAE

No. 103 of 1989

An Act to make various amendments to the statute law of
Queensland

[ASSENTED TO 25TH OCTOBER, 1989]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. Short title. This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989*.

2. Commencement. (1) Subject to this section, this Act shall commence on the day it is assented to for and on behalf of Her Majesty.

(2) The amendment of section 52A (2) of the *Builders' Registration and Home-owners' Protection Act 1979-1987* made by this Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1 December 1987.

(3) The amendment of Schedule 1 of the *Corrective Services (Consequential Amendments) Act 1988* made by this Act shall be deemed to have commenced immediately before the commencement of section 3 of the *Corrective Services (Consequential Amendments) Act 1988*.

(4) The amendment of the *Fisheries Act Amendment Act 1982* made by this Act shall be deemed to have commenced immediately before the commencement of section 6 (e) of the *Fisheries Act Amendment Act 1982*.

(5) The amendment of the *Industrial Development Act Amendment Act 1987* made by this Act shall be deemed to have commenced immediately before the commencement of the *Industrial Development Act Amendment Act 1987*.

(6) The amendment of the *Public Service Management and Employment Act 1988* made by this Act shall be deemed to have commenced immediately before the commencement of section 44 of the *Public Service Management and Employment Act 1988*.

(7) The amendment of the *Queensland Government Industrial Gazette Act Amendment Act 1987* made by this Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1 December 1987.

(8) The amendment of the *Regulation of Sugar Cane Prices Act and Another Act Amendment Act 1989* made by this Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 5 May 1989.

(9) The amendment of the *Rental Bond Act 1989* made by this Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the commencement date of section 58 (2) of the *Rental Bond Act 1989*.

3. Amendment of Acts. A provision of an Act specified in the first column of the Schedule is amended as specified in the second column of that Schedule opposite the reference to that provision and the Act, as so amended, may be cited as specified in the third column of that Schedule in relation to that Act.

SCHEDULE

[s. 3]

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
---------------------------	-----------	----------

*Adoption of
Children Act 1964-
1988*

s. 35 (1) omit the words “the that Act”
and substitute the words “that
Act”

s. 39A omit the definition “adoptive
parent” from where it now
occurs and insert it preceding
the definition “birth parent”

Second Schedule
cl. 3 omit from paragraph (d) the
word “Act” and substitute the
word “act”

*Adoption of
Children Act 1964-
1989*

*Agricultural Bank
(Loans) Act and
Another Act
Amendment Act
1980*

Schedule omit from the introductory
words to Part D the word “Co-
ordinator” and substitute the
word “Co-ordination”

*Agricultural Bank
(Loans) Act and
Another Act
Amendment Act
1980-1989*

*Ambulance
Services Act 1967-
1988*

s. 15 (3) insert in paragraph (b) before
the word “Board” where it
twice occurs the word “the” in
each case

Second Schedule,
rule 9 omit from paragraph (g) the
word “subsection” and
substitute the word “subrule”

SCHEDULE—continued

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
----------------------------------	------------------	-----------------

Ambulance Services Act 1967-1988—continued

Fourth Schedule, rule 10A (2)	omit the word “subsection” and substitute the word “subrule”	
-------------------------------	--	--

Fifth Schedule, rule 14 (1)	(a) omit from paragraph (a) the words “subsection” and “section” and substitute the words “subrule” and “rule” respectively (b) omit from paragraph (c) the word “subsection” and substitute the word “subrule” (c) omit from paragraph (c) the word “section” where it secondly occurs and substitute the word “rule” (d) omit from paragraph (d) the word “subsection” and substitute the word “subrule” (e) omit from paragraph (d) the word “section” where it first occurs and substitute the word “rule”	
-----------------------------	--	--

Fifth Schedule, rule 16 (2)	omit the word “section” where it twice occurs and substitute the word “rule” in each case	
-----------------------------	---	--

Fifth Schedule, rule 16 (3)	omit the word “subsection” where it twice occurs and substitute the word “subrule” in each case	
-----------------------------	---	--

Fifth Schedule, rule 16 (4)	omit the word “section” and substitute the word “rule”	
-----------------------------	--	--

Ambulance Services Act 1967-1989

SCHEDULE—*continued*

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
<i>Associations Incorporation Act 1981-1988</i>		
s. 3	insert after the words "PART VIII—MISCELLANEOUS (ss. 50-70);" the words "SCHEDULE."	
s. 4 (1)	omit the word "First"	
First Schedule	omit from the heading the word "FIRST"	<i>Associations Incorporation Act 1981-1989</i>
<i>Bills of Sale and Other Instruments Act 1955-1987</i>		
s. 6	omit from the definition "Registrar" the word "uncludes" and substitute the word "includes"	<i>Bills of Sale and Other Instruments Act 1955-1989</i>
<i>Brands Act 1915-1979</i>		
s. 8 (2)	omit from proviso (b) the words "one and one-half inches nor more than two and one-half inches" and substitute the words "35 millimetres nor more than 65 millimetres"	<i>Brands Act 1915-1989</i>
<i>Brisbane and Area Water Board Act 1979-1988</i>		
s. 109 (2) (c)	omit the word "of" where it fifthly occurs and substitute the word "or"	

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
---------------------------	-----------	----------

*Brisbane and Area
Water Board Act
1979-1988* —

continued

s. 113 (1)

omit the word “to” where it occurs immediately preceding the words “first day” and substitute the word “the”

*Brisbane and Area
Water Board Act
1979-1989*

*Builders’
Registration and
Home-owners’
Protection Act
1979-1987*

s. 3

omit the expression “;” where it occurs after the expression “(ss. 95-108)” and substitute the expression “.”

s. 5

omit the words “*District Court Act 1967-1982*” where they occur in the definition “District Court” and substitute the words “*District Courts Act 1967-1985*”

s. 40

omit the word “or” where it occurs in the note to the section and substitute the word “of”

s. 52A

omit subsection (2) and substitute the following subsection:—

“(2) An application referred to in subsection (1) shall be made and in the first instance shall be dealt with ex parte.

If it is made to appear to the Judge in Chambers that the building construction in question has been commenced or is being performed in contravention of any of the

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Builders' Registration and Home-owners' Protection Act 1979-1987—</i> continued	<p>provisions of this Act he shall—</p> <p>(a) make an interim order of the description sought by the applicant;</p> <p>(b) adjourn the matter of the application for a period of seven days or as near as practicable thereto;</p> <p>and</p> <p>(c) make an order directed to the person who has commenced or is performing that building construction to show cause why the interim order should not be made absolute.”</p>	
s. 75	omit the word “performed” and substitute the word “performed”	
s. 100 (2) (b)	omit the word “ <i>Home-owners</i> ” and substitute the word “ <i>Home-owners'</i> ”	<i>Builders' Registration and Home-owners' Protection Act 1979-1989</i>
<i>Canals Act 1958-1987</i>	omit the expression “\$”	<i>Canals Act 1958-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<p><i>Central Queensland Coal Associates Agreement and Queensland Coal Trust Act 1984-1988</i></p>	<p>omit the expression “3)” and substitute the expression “(3)”</p>	<p><i>Central Queensland Coal Associates Agreement and Queensland Coal Trust Act 1984-1989</i></p>
<p>Third Schedule</p>		
<p><i>Chicken Meat Industry Committee Act 1976</i></p>	<p>omit the word “represents” and substitute the word “represent”</p>	<p><i>Chicken Meat Industry Committee Act 1976-1989</i></p>
<p>s. 6(3)</p>		
<p><i>City of Brisbane Act 1924-1987</i></p>	<p>omit the word “Is” where it twice occurs and substitute the word “is”</p>	<p><i>City of Brisbane Act 1924-1989</i></p>
<p>s. 8 (1)</p>		
<p><i>City of Brisbane Town Planning Act 1964-1988</i></p>	<p>omit the expression “;” at the end of the paragraph and substitute the expression “.”</p>	<p><i>City of Brisbane Town Planning Act 1964-1989</i></p>
<p>s. 22 (10) (a)</p>		

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Clean Air Act 1963-1988</i>		
s. 28	omit the word “chief” where it occurs in the note to the section and substitute the word “Chief”	<i>Clean Air Act 1963-1989</i>
<i>Clean Waters Act 1971-1988</i>		
s. 3	omit the expression “;” where it secondly occurs after the expression “(s. 22)”	
s. 36 (1)	omit the word “the” where it occurs immediately preceding the word “chief”	
s. 41 (1)	omit the words “the chief executive the chief executive” where they twice occur and substitute the words “the chief executive”	
s. 41 (5)	omit the words “the chief executive the chief executive” and substitute the words “the chief executive”	<i>Clean Waters Act 1971-1989</i>
<i>Collections Act 1966-1988</i>		
s. 25 (3) (g)	omit the expression “;” where it secondly occurs after the word “force”	
s. 26A (2)	insert the expression “;” after the word “section” where it secondly occurs	
s. 43 (1) (f)	omit the expression “;” occurring after the word “evidence” and substitute the expression “;”	<i>Collections Act 1966-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
<i>Companies (Administration) Act 1981-1984</i>		
s. 22 (b) (ii)	omit from subsection (5) as inserted thereby the word “ <i>the</i> ” where it occurs immediately preceding the words “ <i>Companies (Queensland) Code</i> ” and substitute the word “ <i>the</i> ”	
s. 24 (a)	omit the expression “s. 133)” where it occurs immediately following the word “ADMINISTRATION” and substitute the expression “(s. 133)”	<i>Companies (Administration) Act 1981-1989</i>
<i>Companies (Application of Laws) Act 1981</i>		
s. 14 (1)	omit the word “ <i>unless</i> ” and substitute the word “ <i>Unless</i> ”	
s. 32 (2) (a)	omit the expression “ <i>,</i> ” where it occurs immediately following the word “ <i>Code</i> ” and substitute the expression “ <i>;</i> ”	
s. 41 (2) (a)	omit the word “ <i>be</i> ” where it occurs immediately preceding the word “ <i>registered</i> ”	
Schedule 1	<p>(a) omit the expression “<i>.</i>” from the end of clause 1. (h) and substitute the expression “<i>,</i>”</p> <p>(b) omit the expression “<i>:</i>” from the end of clause 1. (i) and substitute the expression “<i>,</i>”</p> <p>(c) omit the expression “<i>1</i>” where it occurs immediately following</p>	

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
---------------------------	-----------	----------

*Companies
(Application of
Laws) Act 1981—
continued*

- the word “subsection”
in clause 4. (b) and
substitute the
expression “(1)”
- (d) insert in clause 38A. (2)
after the word “section”
the expression “30”
- (e) omit the expression
“(1)” where it occurs in
clause 40AA.

*Companies
(Application of
Laws) Act 1981-
1989*

*Corrective Services
(Consequential
Amendments) Act
1988*

Schedule I

under the reference to the
Coroners Act 1958-1982 in the
first column—

- (a) omit the expression “s.
7 (1) (a)” in the first
column and substitute
the expression “s. 7(1)”
- (b) omit all words in the
second column set
opposite the first
column as amended by
this Act and substitute
the following words:—
“omit from the proviso
following paragraph (d)
all words from and
including the words “(i)
Any” to and including
the words “justice; or” ”

*Corrective Services
(Consequential
Amendments) Act
1988-1989*

SCHEDULE—*continued*

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
<i>Dairy Industry Act 1989</i>		
s. 8	omit from the definition “factory” the word “raw” and substitute the word “unpasteurised”	
s. 114 (b)	omit the words “or disposal”	<i>Dairy Industry Act 1989</i>
<i>Dental Act 1971- 1987</i>		
s. 34 (aa)	omit the word “admissable” and substitute the word “admissible”	<i>Dental Act 1971- 1989</i>
<i>Elections Act 1983- 1985</i>		
s. 6 (2) (a)	omit the word “inquires” and substitute the word “inquiries”	
s. 29A (7) (C) (ii)	omit the word “A” and substitute the word “a”	
s. 87 (11) (b)	insert the word “been” after the word “has”	<i>Elections Act 1983- 1989</i>
<i>Electricity Act 1976-1988</i>		
s. 441 (1)	omit the words “that Act” and substitute the words “the <i>Financial Administration and Audit Act 1977-1988</i> ”	<i>Electricity Act 1976- 1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Electricity Act Amendment Act 1984-1986</i>	<p>(a) insert after the word “question” the words “and the duplicate and triplicate of the instrument creating the easement”</p> <p>(b) omit the words “when it” and substitute the words “and the duplicate and triplicate of the instrument creating the easement when the instrument of title or the said duplicate or triplicate”</p>	<i>Electricity Act Amendment Act 1984-1989</i>
<i>Equity Act 1867- 1981</i> s. 154	omit the word “twenty” in the note to the section and insert the word “seventeen”	<i>Equity Act 1867- 1989</i>
<i>Essential Services Act 1979</i> s. 14	omit the expression “;” from the end of the section and substitute the expression “.”	<i>Essential Services Act 1979-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Farm Produce Marketing Act</i> 1964-1986	omit the word “and” where it occurs immediately following the words “(if applicable); and”	<i>Farm Produce Marketing Act</i> 1964-1989
s. 8 (1) (aa)	omit the word “an” where it occurs immediately following the words “used by” and substitute the word “a”	
s. 50 (4) (xiii)	omit the words “commercial sellers” and substitute the word “agents”	
<i>Farmers’ Assistance Act</i> 1967-1980	omit the word “he” and substitute the word “the”	<i>Farmers’ Assistance Act</i> 1967-1989
s. 7		
<i>Fauna Conservation Act</i> 1974-1989	omit the word “Conservator” and substitute the word “Director”	<i>Fauna Conservation Act</i> 1974-1989
s. 7 (1A)		
s. 19 (1)	omit the word “Conservator” and substitute the word “Director”	
s. 46 (5)	omit the words “Under Secretary” and substitute the word “Director”	
s. 53A (3)	omit the word “Conservator” and substitute the word “Director”	

SCHEDULE—*continued*

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
<i>Firearms and Offensive Weapons Act 1979-1988</i>		
s. 72 (4)	omit the expression “:” at the end of the subsection and substitute the expression “.”	<i>Firearms and Offensive Weapons Act 1979-1989</i>
<i>Fisheries Act 1976-1989</i>		
s. 59 (1)	omit the word “licencee” and substitute the word “licensee”	
s. 62 (5)	omit the expression “(a)” after the expression “(5)”	<i>Fisheries Act 1976-1989</i>
<i>Fisheries Act Amendment Act 1982</i>		
s. 6 (e)	omit the definition ““master fishermen”” and substitute the definition ““master fisherman””	<i>Fisheries Act Amendment Act 1982-1989</i>
<i>Fishing Industry Organization and Marketing Act 1982-1989</i>		
s. 45 AA	omit the expression “(1)” after the note to the section	<i>Fishing Industry Organization and Marketing Act 1982-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
---------------------------	-----------	----------

Food Act 1981-1984

s. 30 (h)	omit the expression “,” where it first occurs after the word “assaults”	
-----------	---	--

s. 51 (1)	omit the expression “:—” where it secondly occurs after the word “accordingly”	
-----------	--	--

Food Act 1981-1989

Gas Act 1965-1988

s. 50	omit the word “congnizance” and substitute the word “cognizance”	
-------	--	--

s. 60A	omit the word “instals” where it occurs in paragraph (a) and substitute the word “installs”	
--------	---	--

Schedule II clause 8	omit the word “instal” where it occurs once in the note to the clause and twice in subclause (1) and substitute the word “install” in each case	
----------------------	---	--

Schedule II clause 12	omit the word “instal” and substitute the word “install”	
-----------------------	--	--

Schedule II clause 17A	omit the word “subrule” where it occurs in subclause (5) and substitute the word “subclause”	
------------------------	--	--

Schedule IV clause 3	omit the word “instal” and substitute the word “install”	
----------------------	--	--

Gas Act 1965-1989

Grammar Schools Act 1975-1984

s. 33 (4)	omit the word “Board” and substitute the word “board”	
-----------	---	--

Grammar Schools Act 1975-1989

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
---------------------------	-----------	----------

Harbours Act 1955-1989

- | | | |
|----------------|---|--|
| s. 75B | (a) omit the expression “;” where it occurs at the end of subsection (1) and substitute the expression “.”

(b) omit the word “Childrens” where it occurs in paragraph (d) of subsection (5) and substitute the word “Children’s” | |
| s. 97A (10) | omit the word “board” and substitute the word “Board” | |
| s. 98 (2) | omit the expression “;” at the end of the subsection and substitute the expression “.” | |
| s. 98 (2A) (d) | omit the expression “.” at the end of the paragraph and substitute the expression “;” | |
| s. 106 (7) | omit the expression “;” at the end of the subsection and substitute the expression “.” | |
| s. 163 (4) | omit the expression “;” at the end of the subsection and substitute the expression “.” | |
| s. 183A (2) | omit the word “Harbour” where it first occurs and substitute the word “harbour” | |

*Harbours Act 1955-1989**Hospitals Foundations Act 1982*

- | | | |
|-----------|---|--|
| s. 4 | omit the expression “.” at the end of the definition “Register” and substitute the expression “;” | |
| s. 13 (j) | omit the word “wellbeing” and substitute the word “well-being” | |

SCHEDULE—continued

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Hospitals Foundations Act 1982—continued</i>		
s. 23 (2)	omit the word “reappointment” and substitute the word “re-appointment”	
s. 28 (6)	omit the word “the” where it fourthly occurs and substitute the word “be”	<i>Hospitals Foundations Act 1982-1989</i>
<i>Industrial Development Act Amendment Act 1987</i>		
s. 3	omit the expression “(1)” and substitute the expression “(2)”	<i>Industrial Development Act Amendment Act 1987-1989</i>
<i>Land Act 1962-1988</i>		
s. 61	omit the expression “.” at the end of paragraph (da) and substitute the expression “;”	
s. 362 (3) (a)	omit the word “license” and substitute the word “licence”	
s. 373 (9) (b)	omit the word “act” and substitute the word “Act”	<i>Land Act 1962-1989</i>
<i>Land Sales Act 1984-1985</i>		
s. 3	insert the expression “.” after the word “SCHEDULE”	
s. 4	omit the word “First”	<i>Land Sales Act 1984-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
<i>Legal Aid Act 1978-1988</i>		
s. 10 (3)	insert the expression “)” after the expression “(20)”	
s. 33 (10) (c)	insert the word “a” after the word “of”	<i>Legal Aid Act 1978-1989</i>
<i>Liquor Act 1912-1989</i>		
s. 22 (2)	omit the expression “:” at the end of the subsection and substitute the expression “.”	
s. 61 D (1) (b)	omit the word “indentification” and substitute the word “identification”	
s. 122 (3)	omit the word “license” where it secondly occurs	
s. 125 CB (2)	omit the expression “;” at the end of the subsection and substitute the expression “.”	
s. 129 (2)	omit the words “ <i>Wine Act 1974-1978</i> ” and substitute the words “ <i>Wine Industry Act 1974-1982</i> ”	<i>Liquor Act 1912-1989</i>
<i>Maintenance Act 1965-1988</i>		
s. 82 (1)	omit the word “on” where it secondly occurs in the general words following paragraph (d) and substitute the word “of”	<i>Maintenance Act 1965-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Meat Industry Act</i> 1965-1988		
s. 6	omit the expression “,” where it secondly occurs after the word “pheasants” in the definition “Poultry”	<i>Meat Industry Act</i> 1965-1989
<i>Mobile Homes Act</i> 1989		
s. 10 (3)	omit the expression “(e)” and substitute the expression “(f)”	
s. 11 (b)	omit the expression “(2) (b)” and substitute the expression “(3)”	
s. 14 (c)	omit the expression “(2) (b)” and substitute the expression “(3)”	
s. 17	omit the expression “(1)” where it occurs after the note to the section	<i>Mobile Homes Act</i> 1989
<i>Mortgages</i> (<i>Secondary</i> <i>Market</i>) Act 1984- 1985		
s. 2 (1)	omit the word “her” and substitute the word “Her”	
s. 8 (3)	omit the word “board” and substitute the word “Board”	
s. 29 (2) (c)	omit the word “exerciseable” and substitute the word “exercisable”	

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Mortgages (Secondary Market) Act 1984-1985 continued</i>		
s. 34 (b) (1)	omit the word “exerciseable” and substitute the word “exercisable”	
s. 43 (1)	insert the word “sections” after the word “of” where it first occurs	
		<i>Mortgages (Secondary Market) Act 1984-1989</i>
<i>Motor Vehicles Safety Act 1980-1985</i>		
s. 5 (1)	omit the expression “26” and substitute the expression “30”	
s. 6	omit the word “part” where it occurs in the definition “approved examiner” and substitute the word “Part”	
s. 50 (a)	omit the word “Court” and substitute the word “Courts”	
s. 51 (1) (f)	omit the the expression “((i) A)” and substitute the expression “(iA)”	
		<i>Motor Vehicles Safety Act 1980-1989</i>
<i>Motor Vehicles Securities Act 1986</i>		
s. 31 (1)	omit the word “of” where it fourthly occurs and substitute the word “or”	
s. 34 (1)	omit the word “act” and substitute the word “Act”	
		<i>Motor Vehicles Securities Act 1986-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
<i>Nerang River Entrance Development Act 1984</i>		
s. 3 (5)	omit the word “or” where it secondly occurs and substitute the word “on”	<i>Nerang River Entrance Development Act 1984-1989</i>
<i>Noise Abatement Act 1978-1988</i>		
s. 3	omit the expression “;,” where it occurs after the words “(s. 51A)” and substitute the expression “;”	
s. 31 (1)	omit the word “This” and substitute the word “this”	<i>Noise Abatement Act 1978-1989</i>
<i>Optometrists Act 1974-1987</i>		
s. 10 (3) (b)	omit the word “take” and substitute the word “takes”	
s. 15	omit the expression “(3)” and substitute the expression “(1)”	<i>Optometrists Act 1974-1989</i>
<i>Parliamentary Contributory Superannuation Act 1970-1989</i>		
s. 30A (8)	insert the expression “.” after the words “inclusive)”	<i>Parliamentary Contributory Superannuation Act 1970-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—continued

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Pawnbrokers Act</i> 1984-1985		
s. 12 (c)	omit the word “plam” and substitute the word “palm”	<i>Pawnbrokers Act</i> 1984-1989
<i>Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act</i> 1982		
s. 59 (11) (c)	omit the word “pargaraph” and substitute the word “paragraph”	<i>Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act</i> 1982-1989
<i>Podiatrists Act</i> 1969-1987		
s. 17 (1) (d)	omit the word “practice” and substitute the word “practise”	
s. 20 (2)	omit the word “fail” and substitute the word “fails”	
s. 30 (a)	omit the word “chiropodist” and substitute the word “podiatrist”	
s. 31 (f)	(a) omit the word “chiropodist” and substitute the word “podiatrist” (b) omit the word “chiropody” and substitute the word “podiatry”	<i>Podiatrists Act</i> 1969-1989

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Police Complaints Tribunal Act 1982-1987</i>		
s. 18A	insert the expression “.” after the word “ Tribunal ” in the note to the section	<i>Police Complaints Tribunal Act 1982-1989</i>
<i>Police Superannuation Act 1968-1988</i>		
s. 4 (1)	omit the expression “.” after the definition “member of the Police Force” and substitute the expression “;”	
s. 41 (3)	omit the word “the” where it occurs immediately preceding the word “coming”	<i>Police Superannuation Act 1968-1989</i>
<i>Police Superannuation Act 1974-1988</i>		
s. 23 (4)	omit the word “section”	
s. 25 (6)	omit the word “where” and substitute the word “Where”	
s. 27 (2)	omit the expression “;” where it occurs after the word “retirement” and substitute the expression “.”	
s. 29 (1)	omit the word “or” after subparagraph (ii) where thirdly occurring	

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
---------------------------	-----------	----------

*Police**Superannuation
Act 1974-1988—
continued*

- | | | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| s. 30 (2) (ga) | omit the expression “.” after the word “died” and substitute the expression “;” | |
| s. 33 (1) (c) | insert the word “of” after the word “obtaining” | |
| s. 45 (5) (iii) | omit the expression “.” where it occurs after the word “Schedule” and substitute the expression “;” | |
| s. 45 (6) (iii) | omit the expression “.” where it occurs after the word “Schedule” and substitute the expression “;” | |

*Police Super-
annuation Act 1974-
1989**Port of Brisbane
Authority Act 1976-
1989*

- | | | |
|-----------|---|--|
| s. 18 (2) | omit the word “authority” and substitute the word “Authority” | |
|-----------|---|--|

*Port of Brisbane
Authority Act 1976-
1989**Primary Producers’
Organisation and
Marketing Act
1926-1989*

- | | | |
|-----------|---|--|
| s. 4 (10) | omit the word “if” where it twice occurs and substitute the word “If” | |
|-----------|---|--|

SCHEDULE—continued

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<p><i>Primary Producers' Organisation and Marketing Act 1926-1989—</i> continued</p>		
s. 14 (1)	<p>(a) omit the word “insure” where it occurs in paragraph (ix) and substitute the word “Insure”</p> <p>(b) omit the word “operate” where it occurs in paragraph (x) and substitute the word “Operate”</p>	
s. 15 (3)	<p>omit the word “of” where it occurs in each of paragraphs (a) (b) and (c)</p>	
s. 29C (4)	<p>omit the word “the” and substitute the word “The”</p>	
s. 30B (3)	<p>(a) omit the word “suppliers” and substitute the word “suppliers’ ”</p> <p>(b) omit the word “growers” and substitute the word “growers’ ”</p>	
		<p><i>Primary Producers' Organisation and Marketing Act 1926-1989</i></p>
<p><i>Printing and Newspapers Act 1981</i></p>		
s. 4	<p>omit the words “and Savings” in the note to the section</p>	<p><i>Printing and Newspapers Act 1981-1989</i></p>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
---------------------------	-----------	----------

*Property Law Act
1974-1989*

- | | | |
|------------------------------|---|--|
| s. 11 (1) | insert the expression “.” after the word “will” where it occurs in paragraph (c) | |
| s. 63 (4) | insert the expression “.” after the word “binding” | |
| s. 64 (3) | omit the word “a” where it occurs immediately preceding the word “lot” | |
| s. 116 (1) | omit the word “of” after the word “respect” and substitute the word “to” | |
| s. 117 (4) (b) | omit the word “accuring” and substitute the word “accruing” | |
| s. 121 (1) (b) | omit the word “prelude” and substitute the word “preclude” | |
| s. 178 | insert the expression “.” after the word “enjoyment” where it secondly occurs | |
| s. 243 | omit the words “to in” where they occur immediately preceding the words “the preceding” | |
| s. 257 (1) (a) (ii) | omit the word “if” where it first occurs and substitute the word “it” | |
| First Schedule,
cl. 8 (3) | omit the word “judically” and substitute the word “judicially” | |

*Property Law Act
1974-1989**Public Service
Management and
Employment Act
1988*

- | | | |
|--------------|--|--|
| Schedule III | (a) in the amendment in the second column set opposite the reference to section 2 of the | |
|--------------|--|--|

SCHEDULE—continued

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
<i>Public Service Management and Employment Act 1988—continued</i>	<p><i>Assisted Students (Enforcement of Obligations) Act 1951-1974</i> in the first column, omit from provision (b) in which occurs the reference to the omission of the definition “Public Service Board” the word “Board” and substitute the word “Commissioner”</p> <p>(b) in the citation in the third column set opposite the reference to the <i>Queensland Industry Development Corporation Act 1985</i> in the first column, insert after the word “Queensland” the word “Industry”</p>	<i>Public Service Management and Employment Act 1988-1989</i>
<i>Public Service Superannuation Act 1958-1989</i>	<p>(a) omit the words “the 1972 Act” occurring after the term ““Salary”” and its meaning and substitute the words ““the 1972 Act””</p> <p>(b) omit the expression “;” occurring after the word “death” in the meaning</p>	

SCHEDULE—continued

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Public Service Superannuation Act 1958-1989—continued</i>	assigned to the term “widow” and substitute the expression “.”	
s. 22 (4) (c)	omit the expression “.” where it occurs after the word “scale” and substitute the expression “.”	
s. 39B (1) (c) (ii)	omit the expression “.” where it occurs after the word “contributor”	<i>Public Service Superannuation Act 1958-1989</i>
<i>Queensland Government Industrial Gazette Act Amendment Act 1987</i>		
s. 5	(a) omit the words “New s. 5.” (b) insert before the numeral “5” the expression “ ”	
s. 6	(a) omit the words “New s. 6.” (b) add at the end of the section the expression “ ”	
after s. 4	insert the following words:— “5. New ss. 5 and 6. The Principal Act is amended by adding after section 4 the following sections:—”	<i>Queensland Government Industrial Gazette Act Amendment Act 1987-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—continued

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Queensland Marine Act 1958-1985</i>		
s. 175 (2)	omit the expression “.” after the word “question”	
s. 185A (3)	omit the word “of” where it occurs after the word “incompetence” and substitute the word “or”	
		<i>Queensland Marine Act 1958-1989</i>
<i>Queensland Museum Act 1970-1988</i>		
s. 12 (1) (b)	omit the expression “.” after the word “desirable” in subparagraph (iv) and substitute the expression “;”	
		<i>Queensland Museum Act 1970-1989</i>
<i>Queensland Tourist and Travel Corporation Act 1979-1988</i>		
s. 17A (1)	omit the word “public” and substitute the word “Public”	
s. 36 (3)	omit the word “is” and substitute the word “it”	
		<i>Queensland Tourist and Travel Corporation Act 1979-1989</i>
<i>Racing and Betting Act 1980-1989</i>		
s. 68 (1)	omit the word “commencement” where it twice occurs and substitute the word “commencement” in each case	
s. 153 (8)	omit the expression “.” after the expression “\$6000” and substitute the expression “.”	

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Racing and Betting Act 1980-1989—continued</i>		
s. 203 (2) (b)	omit the expression “(8)” and substitute the expression “8”	<i>Racing and Betting Act 1980-1989</i>
s. 231 (2) (g)	omit the word “or” where it occurs immediately preceding the word “about”	
<i>Railways Act 1914-1989</i>		
s. 133	(a) omit the word “License” and substitute the word “Licence” (b) omit the word “licenses” and substitute the word “licences”	<i>Railways Act 1914-1989</i>
<i>Real Property Act 1861-1988</i>		
s. 51 (1)	omit the word “registrar” and substitute the word “register”	<i>Real Property Act 1861-1989</i>
<i>Real Property Acts and Other Acts Amendment Act 1986</i>		
s. 3	omit the word “AMENDMENTS” in the reference to Part VII and substitute the word “AMENDMENT”	<i>Real Property Acts and Other Acts Amendment Act 1986-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

<i>Act and provision amended</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	<i>Citation</i>
<i>Regulation of Sugar Cane Prices Act and Another Act Amendment Act 1989</i>	Table following s. 51 omit the words “section 111 (1)” in the first column and substitute the words “section 115 (1)”	<i>Regulation of Sugar Cane Prices Act and Another Act Amendment Act 1989</i>
<i>Rental Bond Act 1989</i>	s. 58 (2) omit the expression “1988” and substitute the expression “1989”	<i>Rental Bond Act 1989</i>
<i>Retail Shop Leases Act 1984-1988</i>	s. 8 (3) omit all words from and including “by reason” to and including “Penalty: \$5000 or 2A.” and substitute the words “by reason of subsection (1) or (2A). Penalty: \$5000.”	
	s. 9 (1) omit the expression “;” where it occurs after the word “business” and substitute the expression “.”	
	s. 58 omit the expression “(1)” after the note to the section	<i>Retail Shop Leases Act 1984-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Royal National Agricultural and Industrial Association of Queensland Act 1971</i>	s. 8 (2) insert the word “the” after the word “in” where it first occurs	<i>Royal National Agricultural and Industrial Association of Queensland Act 1971-1989</i>
<i>Sewerage and Water Supply Act 1949-1988</i>	heading preceding s. 5 omit the heading preceding section 5 and substitute the following heading “PART II — STANDARD BY-LAWS IN RELATION TO SEWERAGE AND WATER SUPPLY”	
<i>Sewerage and Water Supply Act 1949-1988</i>	heading preceding s. 7 omit the heading preceding section 7 and substitute the following heading “PART III — CONSTITUTION OF THE PLUMBERS AND DRAINERS EXAMINATION AND LICENSING BOARD”	<i>Sewerage and Water Supply Act 1949-1989</i>
<i>Sporting Bodies’ Loans Guarantee Act 1973</i>	s. 2 omit the expression “(1)” after the note to the section	<i>Sporting Bodies’ Loans Guarantee Act 1973-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
---------------------------	-----------	----------

*State Housing Act
1945-1988*

s. 22 (1) (i) omit the expression “;” after the word “concerned” in the proviso to subparagraph (d) and substitute the expression “.”

Schedule cl. 18 (iii) (a) omit the word “subsection” where it occurs in paragraph (d) and substitute the word “subclause”

(b) omit the word “subsection” where it occurs in paragraph (f) (i) and substitute the word “subclause”

*State Housing Act
1945-1989*

*State Service
Superannuation
Act 1972-1989*

s. 4 (1) omit the expression “;” where it occurs after the word “amended” at the end of the subsection and substitute the expression “.”

s. 4 (2) insert at the end of paragraph (b), after the word “service”, the words “except where he has received the refund in connexion with his having made an election under section 35 (2)”

s. 35 omit the expression “(2B)” where it first occurs after subsection “(2A)”

*State Service
Superannuation Act
1972-1989*

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Stock Act 1915-1989</i>		
s. 17	omit the expression “.” where it occurs after the word “destroyed” at the end of paragraph (b) and substitute the expression “;”	
s. 21 (2) (c) (ii)	omit the expression “1983” and substitute the expression “1984”	<i>Stock Act 1915-1989</i>
<i>Survey Co-ordination Act 1952-1987</i>		
s. 3	insert after the definition “Computerized land data bank” the following definition:— “ “Department”—The department of the Government of Queensland by which the Minister administers this Act;”	
s. 4 (1)	omit the words “of Mapping and Surveying”	<i>Survey Co-ordination Act 1952-1989</i>
<i>The Prince Charles Hospital Development Centre Trust Act 1980</i>		
s. 49 (1)	omit the word “trust” and substitute the word “Trust”	
s. 55 (2)	omit the word “out” and substitute the word “not”	<i>The Prince Charles Hospital Development Centre Trust Act 1980-1989</i>

SCHEDULE—*continued*

Act and provision amended	Amendment	Citation
<i>Tow-truck Act</i> 1973-1985 s. 26	omit the word “tow truck” and substitute the word “tow-truck”	<i>Tow-truck Act 1973-1989</i>
<i>Transplantation and Anatomy Act</i> 1979-1984 s. 21 (4) (b)	insert after the words “section 12” the expression “,”	<i>Transplantation and Anatomy Act 1979-1989</i>
<i>University of Queensland Act</i> 1965-1987 s. 34 (1) (iii)	omit the word “of” where it first occurs and substitute the word “and”	<i>University of Queensland Act 1965-1989</i>
<i>Wheat Pool Act</i> 1920-1989 s. 13	omit the expression “.” after the word “Act” where it secondly occurs	<i>Wheat Pool Act 1920-1989</i>
